

CS No.6/22
SURESH CHAND Vs. RAMESH CHAND VERMA

18.08.2023

Present : Plaintiff in person with proxy counsel Sh. Ayush and Sh Sandeep Chaudhary.
Sh. Vikram Singh Nayal, Ld. Counsel for interveners.
Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 and defendant no.3.

LRs of defendant no.2 namely Sh. Ashish Gupta and Sh. Atul Gupta are served but absent.

From the absence, it appears that they have no objection to the application under Order 22 Rule 4 of CPC of plaintiff. Same is allowed. Plaintiff is directed to file amended memo of parties.

No WS is filed on behalf of LRs of defendant no.2.

LRs of defendant no.2 are allowed to file written statement within stipulated period as provided under law, providing advance copy to the plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for the interveners states that the interveners are 5 real sisters of the plaintiff and they all to be impleaded as necessary party.

Plaintiff admits that interveners are his 5 real sisters.

This is the suit for declaration, partition and permanent injunction. Plaintiff has sought partition of four properties left behind by his father late Sh. Goverdhan Singh as mentioned in the Schedule - 'A' attached with the plaint.

Contd...P/2-

::2::

Ld. Counsel for interveners request to dispose his application. Reply to the said application is filed by plaintiff opposing this application.

Proxy counsel for plaintiff request for adjournment stating that main counsel is not available. Adjournment allowed.

Put up for arguments on the said application and further proceedings on **06.10.2023**.

(Sanjay Garg-I)

Principal District & Sessions Judge

New Delhi District

Patiala House Courts/ND/18.08.2023 (v)